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Statement 1 

David Redgewell, South West Transport Network 

 

First of all South West Transport Network support the statement made to BANES Full Council on 

10th May 2018 on bus services made by Graham Ellis - Community Rail Officer for the Trans-Wilts 

Community Rail Partnership below: - 

 

"Four buses an hour from Melksham into Bath is a golden opportunity to nurture modal change - to 

have people willingly shift from car to public transport, with its environmental gains (congestion, air 

pollution, resource conservation) by offering them a carrot (cheap fares, no problem finding parking, 

bus lane journeys) rather than by waving a stick.  And with two buses an hour (D3 from First) going 

via Melksham Forest, Atworth and Box, and the other one or two (x72 from Faresaver) from Devizes 

and via Shaw and Bathford, the service is "feathered out" to pick up and drop off very close to many 

people's homes.  "Park and Ride"?  Sort of - park at home and ride all the way in.  There's a 

commonality of routes though - from Bowerhill, Melksham Town Centre, and Atworth and we really 

hope that the new service does not get turned into a bus war between the services.    

 

The regulatory frameworks currently used on commercial routes place operators in competition with 

each other, to the extent that they haven't even been allowed to co-operate in many ways as that 

could be regarded as a cartel by the Competition and Mergers Authority. This may be in the interest 

of any potential further operators wishing to enter this market, but results in such outcomes as 

return tickets that are not interchangeable between operators, buses running close together and 

then with a longish gap, and separate timetables ... when what the customer wants is a bus going 

where he wants to go, when he wants to go, safely and comfortably, with welcome staff.  Which 

uniform (if any) the staff wear is of little consequence, though facilities such as WIFI and the 

particular routes taken in town might be. 

 

Enhanced and Advanced Partnership schemes (2017 Bus Services Act) allow local transport 

authorities - that's BANES and Wiltshire Councils in the case of the D1 and D3 - to help broker and 

maintain co-operation between operators within their area or part of it.  And doing this makes huge 

sense in areas where the true competition and future market is the private car traveller.  True, there 

can be easy short-term business gains for one or other operator on a flow doing so well that they 

gain a dominant position or monopoly, but in the long term the loss is that of the community of one 

of the services. 

 

On the Bath to Melksham and Devizes route, First and Faresaver overlap during the day on Monday 

to Saturday for passengers from Melksham Town and a couple of other places mentioned 

above.  Faresaver serve extra locations during these times - the key one being Devizes.  First serve 

other additional locations - notably the residential areas of Melksham - and also cover most of the 

extra Faresaver destinations in the evenings and on Sundays.  Neither is a complete service for all 



Public Forum  WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Statements  23 May 2018 
 
locations, and it's in the interest of the communities, public transport, and indeed both companies for 

both to survive - and indeed both to thrive.  

 

Faresaver and First are very different organisations - a family run business, concentrating on daytime 

and specific passenger flows such as seniors and some commuter flows, and the subsidiary of a large 

company that operates across wide parts of the UK and beyond, and in our area provides not only 

the high peak, specific flow journeys but also journeys which cover the far more general 

need.  Personally, when travelling between Melksham and Bath I find myself almost inevitably using 

the First Bus; I’m not yet old enough to use a senior card so need to use the same company both 

ways, and the longer day (and Sunday) service from First means my choice is clear most times. 

 

I would strongly support the co-operative implementation of a bus partnership for our area.  And 

indeed, I could offer very limited assistance via TransWilts - a Community Interest Company - to the 

bus operators and local authoritys.  With modest funding sponsorship, TransWilts could take a far 

more active role in setting up and maintaining such a scheme, including partnership synchronisation 

and marketing.   Single timetable, regular services combed together, interchangeable tickets, joint 

marketing promotion for the benefit of both.  Very happy to talk in more detail at a later date; we do 

have the background, team, connections, and a track record. 

 

It is possible to travel by train from Melksham to Bath too, but this involves a change and the service 

is much less frequent.  We would not anticipate through services, nor a frequency increase to rival 

the current bus frequency, in the foreseeable future, and for this journey the train is not a competitor 

nor will it become one any time soon." 

 

SWTN believe that the bus timetable should be better co-ordinated by BANES/West Wilts Councils, 

Faresaver and First to provide a regular service frequency between 

Bath/Chippenham/Melksham/Devizes instead of buses following each-other and then leaving a large 

gap in services until the next one. 

 

With regards to the light rail consultation starting in June 2018 we wish to make the following 

comments: - 

 

Bath - Warmley light rail consultation 

(Light rail around Bristol and Bath) 

We want to see the budget for the light rail consultation studies in the Greater Bristol area to be fully 

protected and support the principles of a light rail route to Bristol Airport as a top priority and later 

to Bath especially from Lambridge across the City to Newbridge which could then make use of the 

light rail corridor to Bristol through Bitton, Saltford, Kelston, Warmley to Yate and East Bristol via 

Mangotsfield, Staple Hill and Fishponds as well as linking into the RUH at Weston, the new Bath Spa 
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Art & Design College at Weston Lock and Park & Ride sites which need to be co-ordinated with the 

Bristol Mayor's rapid transit project.  The two schemes must link to Warmley and Emersons 

Green.  Retention of Avon Valley Railway steam services at weekends.  Provision should be made for 

a continuous cycle/walkway between Bristol and Bath where possible.  The implementation of light 

rail will help bring the City region into line with EU emission and clean air targets together with clean 

fuel buses and taxis. 

 

A future extension of the light rail line towards East Bristol would provide economic and employment 

benefits to those living in the Bristol BS5 area (which still has higher than average levels of 

employment and social deprivation) by improving access to employment/study opportunities around 

the North Fringe and the Emersons Green Science Park.   

 

The corridor to Odd Down is welcomed however the majority of the traffic is to the Somer Valley at 

Peasedown, Radstock and Mid Somer Norton and therefore an extension of a rapid transit system to 

this area would be beneficial.  What evaluation of the Somerset and Dorset railway corridor has been 

carried out as Norton Radstock is an enterprise zone and needs public transport improvement. 

A new light rail station at Warmley could be an interchange for buses for the Kingswood area. 

 

South West Transport Network would also like the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Board 
to note the following points concerning the Bristol City Centre Framework consultation: - 

 

1. retain bus lanes in both directions from Temple Meads -  Bond Street - City Centre and convert to 
light rail use. 

 

2. improved bus stops on the Haymarket including bus shelters, borders and castle kerbs. 

 

3. design for light rail use at Haymarket roundabout but no major traffic use due to air quality 
problems. 

 

4. Get rid of Lawrence Hill and Bearpit roundabouts. 

 

5. Create a coach station at the bottom of the M32 and a ferry/bus/light rail interchange at the 
Friary, Temple Meads. 
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6. upgrade public realm around Castle Park, High Street (including the Rummer pub), demolish 
derelict Norwich Union building to improve tourism. 

 

7. improve public realm around the coach station and St James Park including disabled access to the 
coach station. 

 

8. support new hotel by the M32 (Newfoundland Way). 

 

9. improve Lawrence Hill, Montpelier, Clifton Down stations. 

 

10. improve public realm around Temple Meads to retain Grosvenor & George and Railway hotels. 

 

11. more soft landscaping around City Centre, hanging baskets, fountains as you would expect in a 
European city. 

 

12. the plan is weak on tourism strategy. 

 

13. the city centre should be a hub for bus/light rail/tram-train as part of a future network to feed 
outwards to Bristol Airport, Severn Beach, Henbury loop, East Bristol towards the new Science Park 
and a possible Bristol Arena at Temple Meads or Filton. 

 

DAVID REDGEWELL (SWTN) 
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Statement 2 
 
Martin Rands 
 
Metrobus AVTM was given planning consent for a shared space scheme at Avon Crescent in March 
2014. The AVTM contract was then awarded to Balfour Beatty with the Avon Crescent works 
excluded, as apparently the contract prices all came in above budget. 
 
 
Consequently, £50,000 CIL funding was awarded by the Neighbourhood Partnership to make good 
the £130,000 estimated cost for the re-routing around Avon Crescent of motor vehicles in both 
directions. Motor traffic is already re-routed northbound only. 
 
In September 2016, two-way re-routing was consulted upon, and no valid objections were received. I 
append the F.O.I. Act response I was given by Bristol City Council. 
 
 
Peter Mann suggests in a letter to Colin Knowles (a neighbour in Avon Crescent) dated 19.06.17 that 
re-routing southbound could cause a tailback from the new Avon Crescent/Cumberland Road 
Metrobus traffic lights, and that this could back up all the way to Brunel Way. He states that peak 
vehicle flow is 400 per hour i.e. nine per minute. The Metrobus lights only need to allow a bus 
through, so could be on a short cycle. If you look at a map, it seems extremely unlikely that traffic 
could back up as far away as Brunel Way. 
 
Metrobus AVTM needs to bring a s.73 planning application for a ‘minor material amendment’ This 
will take months for due legal process, and we are told that AVTM will open in the Autumn. The s.73 
application has still not been submitted.  
 
The design for the new scheme is of necessity complex and difficult, if it is to work and be safe. A 
4.6m lane must remain open for barge transporters, and the street must be safe for cycling and 
walking, with numerous desire lines. It is not for a few residents to design this scheme, but a job for 
proficient highways engineers. It must also be a scheme that will work on made land. Avon Crescent 
was built on the infill of the river at the beginning of the nineteenth century. Avon Crescent is listed, 
so there are also heritage considerations. This is why a shared space scheme using heritage materials 
was given planning consent. 
 
Please bring the carefully designed s.73 minor material amendment to Planning a.s.a.p. so that there 
can be proper consultation with ALL interested parties. I fear that the amendment will be brought at 
‘one minute to midnight’ and decision makers will be ‘held to ransom’ 
 
Attachments: 

1. Peter Mann’s letter of 16.06.17 
2. F.O.I. Act response to request for objections following the two-way re-routing consultation 

in September 2016 (sent as a separate forwarded email) 
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You sent us a Freedom of Information request on 
31/05/2017 

Your request number is CRN00116553 

Our reply to your request is:    

Dear Martin Rands,  
 

Thank you for your Freedom of information request. 
  

Following on from the response given to CRN00110578,  The Avon 
Crescent and Ashton Avenue Re-routing consultation: 
  

With regard to the reported 102 objections, please can tell me what 
these objections were? i.e. a qualitative analysis to accompany the 
quantative analysis. 
  

Here is a qualitative summary of the objections received during the 
Avon Crescent consultation in September 2016. 
  

A number of responses (37) were a simple statement expressing an 
objection to the scheme. The rest of the objections focussed on:  

• Concern over movements of large vehicles around Grenville Place 
(tracking information was supplied where requested) 

• Maintain ease of access for all residents of Spike Island 

• Fears that journey times will be longer during peak hours 
• Criticism that road users will be punished for the benefit of a few local 

residents 
• Criticism that this scheme has been chosen due to the pressure applied 

on BCC by residents of Avon Crescent 
• Inappropriate use of public funds - money could and should be spent 

elsewhere 

• Reducing vehicular movements on Spike Island whilst the population is 
increasing will lead to capacity issues 

• Closing Avon Crescent & Ashton Avenue before the impact of Metrobus is 
understood is unwise 
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• Exact process for extraordinary loads is still unclear 
• Commuters have not been consulted on during the public consultation 

 These bullet points have been summarised from the written responses 
and telephone conversations held during the consultation. 
  
This response should answer your request in full. 
 
If you’re not satisfied with our response, or if you want to appeal against any 
exemptions: 

Email: foi@bristol.gov.uk 

Write to: Customer Relations (100TS), PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
 
If you’re still not satisfied with our response: 
 
You can complain to the Information Commissioner.   
Find out how to do this on the Information Commissioner Office website 
 (link to http://ico.org.uk/concerns) 

Copyright 

You do not own the copyright to any of the information we give you. Copyright 
may be owned by the council or by a third party. 

You are not allowed to: 

•         make a copy of the information 

•         use the information commercially 

If you want to copy or use the information in any way you should ask us for 
permission in writing first. We can’t give permission if it is from a third party. 

  

Thanks 

Bristol City Council 

 

 

 

mailto:foi@bristol.gov.uk
http://ico.org.uk/concerns
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Public Forum - Questions 
 
Adam Reynolds 
 
1) Why did the job specification for the WECA Head of Transport not mention cycling 
or walking once within its 2 pages? Should this not alarm the scrutiny panel? 
 
2) Request that the use of the terms "promote" and "encourage" are no longer to be 
used by WECA when describing what they are doing for walking and cycling and that 
WECA will ensure all documentation uses the term "enable". 
 
3) Require that the Key Route Network conforms to Public Highways Interim Advice 
Note 195 Cycle Traffic and the Strategic Road 
Network. http://www.standardsforhighways.co.uk/ha/standards/ians/pdfs/ian195.pdf 
 
4) Require WECA to recognise and confirm that the people moving capacity of the 
Key Route Network can be tripled simply through the use of road diets and the 
provision of protected cycle lanes on the KRN. (see attached). 
 
5) As part of the Joint Spatial Plan require that all councils within West of England 
adopt Oxfordshire County Council's Walking and Cycling standards immediately (or 
a WECA issued version of 
them). www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/roadsandtra
nsport/transportpoliciesandplans/newdevelopments/WalkingStandards.pdf www.oxfo
rdshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/roadsandtransport/transport
policiesandplans/newdevelopments/CyclingStandards.pdf 
 
6) The Bath Tram Study commissioned by Bath and North East Somerset Council 
highlighted the fact that the major car commute and leisure corridor for Bath is from 
the south of Bath, particularly Peasedown St John and Radstock (Report is attached 
as well as the relevant traffic image). This report should have impacted the Joint 
Spatial Plan. It is hugely significant and highlights that Bath's congestion problems 
are not caused simply by the Bristol-Bath corridor and that the JTS does nothing to 
address this issue. Will the JTS now include an addendum recognising this body of 
work and a specific set of proposal around delivering a light rail/tram solution to 
Radstock via PSJ? 
 
  

http://www.standardsforhighways.co.uk/ha/standards/ians/pdfs/ian195.pdf
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/roadsandtransport/transportpoliciesandplans/newdevelopments/WalkingStandards.pdf
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/roadsandtransport/transportpoliciesandplans/newdevelopments/WalkingStandards.pdf
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/roadsandtransport/transportpoliciesandplans/newdevelopments/CyclingStandards.pdf
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/roadsandtransport/transportpoliciesandplans/newdevelopments/CyclingStandards.pdf
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/roadsandtransport/transportpoliciesandplans/newdevelopments/CyclingStandards.pdf
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ANSWERS: 
 

1) The job description for Head of Transport states as its core purpose, “Lead 
the Transport Team of the West of England Combined Authority in delivering 
its Transport Vision through the Joint Local Transport Plan, Bus Strategy and 
Key Route Network”. This is further reflected in the body of the job 
description.  Cycling and walking are very much part of the Joint Local 
Transport Plan and the fact there are no explicit mentions of them should not 
be interpreted as ignoring them.  They will be a key part of the role of whoever 
becomes the new Head of Transport.  Joint Scrutiny should be assured that 
enabling cycling and walking will be core to the new Joint Local Transport 
Plan. 

2) Use of the word “enable” rather than “promote” and “encourage” is noted and 
it will be used in the new Joint Local Transport Plan. 

3) Work on the Key Route Network is just starting and it will be taking a multi 
modal approach balancing the needs of all road users.  In drawing up plans 
we will be looking to draw upon best practice from across the country. 

4) Please refer to the answer for question 3. 
5) The detailed design standards for the transport schemes in the JSP will be 

considered through the local plans for each of the West of England areas. 
6) Transport proposals to mitigate the impact of the development locations set 

out in the JSP are summarised in the specific policy sections, and are 
intended to be proportionate to the scale and location of development. 
 
The JTS is a completed piece of work, which recommended an ambitious 
transport investment programme to address both forecast development and 
current challenges, as endorsed by the West of England Joint Committee in 
October 2017 for the purposes of informing the next Joint Local Transport 
Plan (JLTP). The process of preparing the next JLTP is underway, and further 
schemes are being considered in addition to those set out in the JTS. The 
conclusions of the Bath Tram Study are therefore being taken into account as 
part of this process. The draft JLTP will be subject to full public consultation in 
Autumn 2018, including an updated major transport scheme programme. 

 




